

In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
Special (POCSO) Case No.02 of 2024 (CIS No.03/2024)
CNR NO : WBDD01-000068-2024
Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

later

07.11.2024

Ld. Advocate filed copy of order of Hon'ble High Court, in CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Tridibendra Kumar Pal, Bail bond of registered surety Apurba Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being No.2301 of 2022 of local surety Khateja Khatun, plot information of the land, Market value of the land, Khatian and photo copy Aadhaar card of local surety.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the Hon'ble High Court has granted bail to accused person namely, **Apurba Bhuimali** in **CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024**.

It appears from the record (**Special case No.02/2024 and in the above referred CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024**) that the accused person namely, **Apurba Bhuimali** was granted bail in **CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024**. Hon'ble Court vide the order released the accused on bail furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, **to the satisfaction of Learned Special Judge under POCSO Act Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur, subject to condition that (1) petitioner shall appear before the trial court on each and every date of hearing, and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever. (2) The petitioner shall remain within the jurisdiction of Tapan Police Station, until further orders and shall meet the Officer-in-charge/Inspector-in-charge, Tapan PS, once in very week, until further orders.**

Hon'ble Court also stated that in the event the petitioner fails to comply with any of the conditions stipulated above, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.

Accordingly, BC-II is directed to send copy or order of Hon'ble High Court, CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Tridibendra Kumar Pal, Bail bond of registered surety Apurba Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being No.2301 of 2022 of local surety Khateja Khatun, plot information of the land, Market value of the land, Khatian and photo copy Aadhaar card of local surety to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for fit the said bail bonds.

Ld. CJM, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur is directed to send the fitted bail bonds with all documents to this court for **acceptance** of bail bonds.

To date i.e., on **08.11.2024** for appearance and evidence of CSWs.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

Judge.

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690).

**In the Court of the Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Special (POCSO) Case No.02 of 2024 (CIS-03/2024)

CNR NO : WBDD01-000068-2024

Present :- Sharanya Sen Prasad (J.O Code No.WB 00690).

**StateVs..... Apurba Bhumali, S/o-Sadhan Bhumali of village Dakshin Kasba
(Bhumali Para), PS Tapan, District Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Tapan P.S. Case No.676/2023 dated 16.11.2023 Under sections 363/365 of IPC and
Section 6 of POCSO Act & Section 9/10 of Prohibition of Child Marriage Act.**

Copy of Order

later

07.11.2024

Ld. Advocate filed copy of order of Hon'ble High Court, in CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Tridibendra Kumar Pal, Bail bond of registered surety Apurba Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being No.2301 of 2022 of local surety Khateja Khatun, plot information of the land, Market value of the land, Khatian and photo copy Aadhaar card of local surety.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person submitted that the Hon'ble High Court has granted bail to accused person namely, **Apurba Bhumali** in **CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024.**

It appears from the record (**Special case No.02/2024 and in the above referred CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024**) that the accused person namely, **Apurba Bhumali** was granted bail in **CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024.** Hon'ble Court vide the order released the accused on bail furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, **to the satisfaction of Learned Special Judge under POCSO Act Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur, subject to condition that (1) petitioner shall appear before the trial court on each and every date of hearing, and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with the evidence in any manner whatsoever. (2) The petitioner shall remain within the jurisdiction of Tapan Police Station, until further orders and shall meet the Officer-in-charge/Inspector-in-charge, Tapan PS, once in very week, until further orders.**

Hon'ble Court also stated that in the event the petitioner fails to comply with any of the conditions stipulated above, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel his bail in accordance with law without further reference to this court.

Accordingly, BC-II is directed to send copy or order of Hon'ble High Court, CRM (DB) No.2925 of 2024 dated 25.09.2024, affidavit regarding the genuineness of the same filed by Advocate Tridibendra Kumar Pal, Bail bond of registered surety Apurba Sarkar and local surety bond along with affidavit and deed being No.2301 of 2022 of local surety Khateja Khatun, plot information of the land, Market value of the land, Khatian and photo copy Aadhaar card of local surety to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for fit the said bail bonds.

Ld. CJM, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur is directed to send the fitted bail bonds with all documents to this court for **acceptance** of bail bonds.

To date i.e., on **08.11.2024** for appearance and evidence of CSWs.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. C.J.M, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur for information.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
Judge

Sd/-
Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)

=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=0=

Memo No.: _____/ADJ-II

Dated : 07.11.2024

Copy forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the Ld. CJM, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Spl. Judge (under POCSO Act)-cum-ADJ,
2nd Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.
(J.O Code No.WB 00690)

